384 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAFPTER 254.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE LOWERING OF THE OUTLET OF DEAD
LAKE, IN OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SrEcrioN 1. Those citizens in Otter Tail county in this state own-
ing lands bordering or abutting upon Dead Lake, in said county, are
hereby authorized and empowered to lower the outlet of said lake not
to exceed three (3) feet. Provided, That all persons affected by such
drainages consent thereto, and file such consent in writing, in the
office of the register of deeds in and for said county.

BSEc. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1883,

CHAPTER 255

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MINNEAFPOLIS TO REIMBURSE
THE PERSON THEREIN MENTIONED FOR MONEYS ADVANCED
FOR THE BENEFIT OF 8AID OITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secoron 1. The city council of the eity of Minneapolis is hereby
authorized and empowered to reimburse H. T. Welles, or other holder
of a certain note for ten thousand dollars ($10,000), by paying to said
H. T. Welles, or to such other holder, out of any fund or funds of
said city not otherwise appropriated, suck sum, not exceeding ten
thousand dollars {$10,000), principal, as he, the said Welles, by cash-
ing said note, advanced for the benefit of said city, under, pursuant to
and upon the faith of the resolution of said city council, passed Janu-
ary fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882),
and approved January sixteenth (16th}, one thousand eight hundred
and eigEty-two (1882); and also by so paying interest upon the sum
30 advanced to the time of such reimbursement, at the rate in said
note specified.

Src. 2. This act shall take effect agd be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 17, 1883.



